accounting may occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying pro forma financial statements and the combined
company’s future results of operations and financial position.

Upon completion of the merger, Zoom will perform a detailed review of Five9’s accounting policies. As a result of that review, Zoom may
identify differences between the accounting policies of Zoom and Five9 that, when conformed, could have a material impact on the consolidated
financial statements of the combined company. At this time, Zoom is not aware of any significant accounting policy differences. The pro forma financial
statements do not reflect any cost or growth synergies that the combined company may achieve as a result of the merger, or the costs to combine the
operations of Zoom and Five9, or the costs necessary to achieve these cost or growth synergies.

-118-

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF APRIL 30, 2021
(In thousands)

  Historical

As of

April 30, 2021
As of

March 31, 2021

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined   Zoom   Five9

Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,557,270  $ 176,326  $ —   $ —   $ 1,733,596
Marketable securities   3,132,309   467,143   —   —   3,599,452
Accounts receivable, net   366,346   51,987   —   —   418,333
Deferred contract acquisition costs, current   148,645   23,249   —   (23,249)   5(a)   148,645
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   136,326   19,673   —   —   155,999

Total current assets   5,340,896   738,378   —   (23,249)   6,056,025
Deferred contract acquisition costs, noncurrent   155,295   59,823   —   (59,823)   5(a)   155,295
Property and equipment, net   192,410   58,296   —   —   250,706
Operating lease right-of-use assets   93,780   44,960   —   —   138,740
Intangible assets, net   —   48,737   10,655   3,361,263   5(b)   3,420,655
Goodwill   24,340   165,420   —   11,007,901   5(c)   11,197,661
Other assets, noncurrent   81,890   3,135   (10,655)   —   74,370

Total assets   5,888,611   1,118,749   —   14,286,092   21,293,452

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   8,324   16,056   —   —   24,380
Accrued expenses and other current

liabilities   450,678   52,960   11,826   143,035   5(d)   658,499
Operating lease liabilities, current   —   5,478   (5,478)   —   —
Deferred revenue, current   1,069,334   32,835   —   (10,836)   5(e)   1,091,333
Accrued federal liabilities   —   5,024   (5,024)   —   —
Sales tax liabilities, current   —   1,168   (1,168)   —   —
Financed lease liabilities   —   156   (156)   —   —

Total current liabilities   1,528,336   113,677   —   132,199   1,774,212
Convertible senior notes   —   782,241   —   16,296   5(f)   798,537
Sales tax liabilities, noncurrent   —   862   (862)   —   —
Deferred revenue, noncurrent   25,089   —   2,842   (938)   5(e)   26,993
Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent   86,433   45,135   —   —   131,568
Deferred tax liabilities   —   —   5,276   293,367   5(g)   298,643
Other liabilities, noncurrent   56,020   32,628   (7,256)   —   81,392

Total liabilities   1,695,878   974,543   —   440,924   3,111,345

-119-

Table of Contents

   Historical

As of

April 30, 2021
As of

March 31, 2021

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined   Zoom   Five9

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock   293   67   —   (29)   5(h)   331
Additional paid-in capital   3,292,241   331,528   —   13,970,140   5(h)   17,593,909
Accumulated other comprehensive income   200   379   —   (379)   5(h)   200
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   899,999   (187,768)   —   (124,564)   5(i)   587,667

Total stockholders’ equity   4,192,733   144,206   —   13,845,168   18,182,107

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 5,888,611   $ 1,118,749  $   —   $ 14,286,092   $ 21,293,452

-120-

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2021
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical Year Ended

January 31,

2021
December 31,

2020

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined   Zoom   Five9

Revenue   $2,651,368  $ 434,908  $ —   $ (9,542)   6(a)  $3,076,734
Cost of revenue   821,989   180,284   —   408,351   6(b)   1,410,624

Gross profit   1,829,379   254,624   —   (417,893)   1,666,110

Operating expenses:
Research and development   164,080   68,747   —   28,074   6(c)   260,901
Sales and marketing   684,904   132,413   —   237,538   6(d)   1,054,855
General and administrative   320,547   65,769   —   185,254   6(e)   571,570

Total operating expenses   1,169,531   266,929   —   450,866   1,887,326

Income (loss) from operations   659,848   (12,305)   —   (868,759)   (221,216)
Interest expense   —   (28,348)   —   —   (28,348)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   —   (6,964)   6,964   —   —
Interest income and other, net   18,186   3,034   (6,964)   2,204   6(f)   16,460

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for
income taxes   678,034   (44,583)   —   (866,555)   (233,104)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   5,718   (2,453)   —   (539,920)   6(g)   (536,655)

Net income (loss)   672,316   (42,130)   —   (326,635)   303,551
Undistributed earnings attributable to

participating securities   (789)   —   —   475   (314)   6(h)

Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders   $ 671,527  $ (42,130)  $ —   $ (326,160)   $ 303,237

Net income (loss) per share attributable to
common stockholders:

Basic   $ 2.37  $ (0.66)   $ 0.94   6(h)
Diluted   $ 2.25  $ (0.66)   $ 0.90   6(h)

Weighted-average shares used in computing net
income (loss) per share attributable to common
stockholders:

Basic   283,854   64,154   322,328   6(h)
Diluted   298,128   64,154   336,609   6(h)

-121-

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED
APRIL 30, 2021

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
3 Months Ended

April 30,

2021
March 31,

2021

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined   Zoom   Five9

Revenue   $956,237  $137,882  $ (1,281)   6(a)  $1,092,838
Cost of revenue   264,994   59,803   96,108   6(b)   420,905

Gross profit   691,234   78,079   (97,389)   671,933

Operating expenses:
Research and development   65,175   22,121   (190)   6(c)   87,106
Sales and marketing   245,667   44,799   49,037   6(d)   339,503
General and administrative   154,089   22,245   607   6(e)   176,941

Total operating expenses   464,931   89,165   49,454   603,550

Income (loss) from operations   226,312   (11,086)   (146,843)   68,383
Interest expense   —   (1,938)   —   (1,938)

Interest income and other, net   2,619   175   974   6(f)   3,768

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes   228,931   (12,849)   (145,869)   70,213
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   1,400   (517)   (32,783)   6(g)   (31,900)

Net income (loss)   227,531   (12,332)   (113,086)   102,113
Undistributed earnings attributable to participating securities   (148)   —   89   (59)   6(h)

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders   $227,383  $ (12,332)  $ (112,997)   $ 102,054

Net income (loss) per share attributable to common stockholders:
Basic   $ 0.77  $ (0.18)   $ 0.31   6(h)
Diluted   $ 0.74  $ (0.18)   $ 0.30   6(h)

Weighted-average shares used in computing net income (loss) per share
attributable to common stockholders:

Basic   293,795   66,721   332,359   6(h)
Diluted   305,412   66,721   344,045   6(h)

-122-

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of the Merger

On July 16, 2021, Zoom, Five9, and Merger Sub entered into the merger agreement. Pursuant to the merger agreement, Merger Sub will merge